Actuarial losses (gains) through equity - financial assumptions  8

(12)

Actuarial losses (gains) through equity resulting from adjustments based on  the
experience

   Benefits paid (32)

(39)

Other changes (1)

3

Closing balance 340

360

The main actuarial assumptions used in the valuation of defined-benefit plans and of the portion of severance

pay provision that has maintained the nature of defined-benefit plan are as follows:

140

Annual financial report at 31 December 2016 – Consolidated financial statements

Severance pay provision

Defined-benefit plans

31 December 2016 31 December 2015

31 December 2016 31 December 2015

Discount rate (annual) 1.1% 1.5%

2,7%-3,2% 3,4%-4,1%

Inflation rate 1.5% 1.6%

2,2%-5% 2,1%-4,9%

The discount rate utilised to discount the defined benefits plans is determined with reference to expected

returns of the AA-rated bonds.

The sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial assumption, which shows the effects on bonds in

absolute value, is as follows:

Severance pay provision

Defined-benefit plans

31 December

2016

31 December

2015

31 December

2016

31 December

2015

-

0.25% +0.25%

-

0.25% +0.25%

-

0.25% +0.25%

-

0.25% +0.25%

Discount rate (annual) 6 (6)

7 (7)

109 (109)

125 (122)

Inflation rate (3) 3

(5) 5

(79) 79

(76) 77

The average duration of the severance pay is 10 years while that of the other defined-benefit plans is 19

years.

The estimate of the contributions to be paid in 2017 related to defined-benefit plans is about €mil. 75.

As regards the strategies of correlation of assets and liabilities in defined-benefit plans, there is the

prevalence of investing in diversified assets in order to limit the negative impact, if any, on the total return on

the plan assets. In particular, there is the tendency to invest in bonds and investment funds.

Assets of defined-benefit plans include: